ajeg

ONId B0d 03RS Y00

e

—_

H.

INRE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Ballygar Road, 312" W of ¢/line
Kilibride Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4719 Ballygar Road)
11" Election District * OF
5% Council District |
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Richard J. Gittings, et al
Petitioners * Case No. 08-001-A
%* * % * a ¥ S * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Katherine A. Gittings, her husband, Richard
J. Gittings and Deborah MacMillan. The Petitioners seek variance relief from Section 400.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory structure
(shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan and photographs submitted,
which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2A through 2K,
respectively.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Richard and
Katherine Gattings, property owners. Appearing as interested citizens/Protestants were Susan
Gordon, who resides across from the Petitioners on the north side of Ballygar, and Charles
Schweiger and John L. Gordon, who reside in the community.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a pie-shaped
parcel located with frontage on Ballygar Road just north of Ebenezer Road in the subdivision
known as Silvergate Village in Perry Hall. The property contains a gross area of 6,675 square
teet, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5, and is improved with a single-family dwelling (split-foyer with

attached rear deck) and an accessory shed. It is this shed which is the subject of the instant




request. In this regard, the Petition was filed as the result of an anonymous' complaint registered
with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development
Management relative to the location of the subject shed. As shown on the site plan, the house is
located in the central portion of the lot with the shed located in the front side yard setback thirty
feet from Ballygar Road and in line with the front of Petitioner’s home not far from the property
line of the Higgins adjoining property to the east.

Testimony indicated that the Petitioners have owned and resided on the property since
April 2007. After they moved to the property, the Petitioner purchased the subject shed for the
purpose of storing lawn and garden tools and equipment. Mr. Gittings testified that he placed the
shed in the side yard as the shed could not be located in the rear yard due to the steep drop of ten
to twelve feet. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Mr, Gittings testified that he placed the shed for the
reasons indicated above and was not aware of any County or community restrictions that would
prevent him from doing so. He submitted numerous photographs depicting similarly located
sheds throughout the immediate area erected in the side/front yards and questioned why he was
being singled out given the immaculate way he and his wife maintain the property. Photographs
submitted (Petitioner’s Exhibits 3A through 3T) support his contention and show many sheds
erected over time in disregard of the zoning regulations.

Relief is requested as set forth above to allow the shed to remain in its present
location; however, Ms. Gordon and Mr. Schweiger appeared and testified in opposition to the
request. They, and others (See letters submitted by Christopher Jacob, the Scheppske’s, Mr. and
Mrs, Frank J. Peroutka and others received as Protestants’ Exhibits 1 through 6 respectively) are
vehemently opposed to the location of the structure, which they maintain is clearly visible to

surrounding properties. In support of their position, Ms. Gordon submitted photographs which

' 1t is worthy of note that Violation Case No. 07-6986 names Joseph E. Lawrence as the Complainant. When
contacted about the upcoming public hearing, Mr. Lawrence indicated that he was not the Complainant and that
someone had falsely used his name. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, a letter signed by Mr. Lawrence indicating he has no
interest in the matter,




show Silvergate Village homeowners who have regraded their rear yards to accommodate shed

locations in accordance with B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1.
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
deny the variance request. It is clear that improvements such as the one at issue have been

placed in side yards over the years and that a break down in enforcement has been a contributing

factor here. However, as stated at the end of the hearing and now bears emphasis, I must
consider the request in accordance with the mandate of Cromwell v. Ward, and Section 307 of
the B.C.Z.R. rather than whether I think the shed’s location is appropriate. The Court interpreted
the regulation to require that two tests be met in order for variance relief to be granted. First, it
must be shown that the property is unique in some manner and that this uniqueness drives the
need for variance relief. Secondly, upon the determination that the property is unique, then it
must be considered whether compliance with the regulation would cause a practical difficulty
upon the property owner and would be unnecessarily burdensome.

Despite Mr. Gittings argument that the property is unique and that the hill in the rear
yard .and configuration of the lot justify his placing the shed in the side yard as opposed to the
rear yard, I am not persuaded. In my judgment, the configuration and topography of the lot are
not characteristics unique to this lot. Moreover, it was further illustrated through photographs
submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2A through 2K, that sufficient room exists in the
rear side yard to locate the shed in an area that would be more in keeping with the spirit and
intent with the zoning regulations. Thus, I am persuaded to deny the variance.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this 17 day of September 2007 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory

structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall have 120 days from the date of
this Order to relocate the shed to the rear yard in a location compliant with the zoning
regulations.

Any appeal of this decision shall be entered within thig

4 OTTATsSioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

(30) days of the date hereof.




BALTIMO COUNTY

HARTLAHD

é.tM?S;. SMI‘TH, JR. | WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I[1i
unty Executive September 17, 2007 Zoning Commissioner

Richard J. and Katherine A. Gittings
Deborah MacMillan

4719 Ballygar Road

Nottingham, Maryland 21236

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Ballygar Road, 312"'W of ¢/line of Killbride Road

(4719 Ballygar Road)
11" Election District — 5™ Council District
Richard J. Gittings, et ux — Petitioner

Case No. 08-001-A
Dear Mr, and Mrs. Gittings and Ms. MacMillan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the'above-captioned matter. The Petition
for Variance has been denied in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-

3391.

J. WISEMAN, HI

| . Zoning Commissioner
WIW:diw for Baltimore County

Enclosure

c: Susan Crone Gordon, 4718 Ballygar Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
Charles Schweiger, 4716 Ballygar Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
John L. Gordon, 3607 Double Rock Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21234
Christopher Jacob, 4713 Ballygar Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
The Scheppske’s, 4711 Ballygar Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
Mrs. Leon J. Welebob, 9012 Kilbride Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
Mr. and Mrs. Frank J. Peroutka, 4707 Ballygar Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
Joseph E. Lawrence, 9000 Kilbride Road, Nottingham, Md. 21236
People's Counsel; Code Enforcement Division, DPDM,; File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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e Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ¢+719 BQI lmar _g:."‘—

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part herenf,Nhereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4.00 \ Bz T oWt
IN A
ELISTING SHEZD we S 1 10E yﬁ{l]) IN Ligl OF ThEe Rea virve ) RIAL YI"RD

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity) ;
Nolbal W on drach, yard \

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that lYwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
Feri

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): Se€- chdmcﬂxﬂm <16
oloed T G T e

Name - Type or Print Narme - Type or Pant V
Signature Signatur %

;géﬁver ine AGGT1114.8S

Address Telephone No. Na Print ) " g_/

City State Zip Code SignAture % E

Afttorney For Petitioner: %7/ f £ iﬁi Z/ % Cj?c%z ﬂ C/ YDyl SO S+
Ad S Telephone No.

Mn?éam M Rra3l

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
- Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

Case No 08 - OO ’ ~ A___—_TED LENGTH OF HEARING _ / 1

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING —
Reviewed By /7 Date (3 s 7
REV 9/15/98

GRDER RECEIVED FOR ALING
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- Petition for Vanance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ﬂlq_ﬁ_ﬂﬂq_;&?
- which is presentlyzoned _

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening

regulations.gnd restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuani.to the zoning law for Baltimore County. .
\;N"D R'tst _ @Mh‘q Cwiorn Ybhelreme ands bicribed Fa vy fré8ln.
O DONALD R. HAAS YA 1 dug 0F Tun e L0

Q ! [ ]
: Notary Public. of. - - _ — _I/We do solemnly declare and.affirm, under the.penatties of
WCount;(S;? tga?’igﬂ"al’yland perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition,

My Commission Expires May 2, 2011 HDDMW

ContradtPdrchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print
w “'v._

Signature Signature

Address | ' Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
. City State Zip Code ~ Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: A7 )F EQ//%Q/-—R:? /0 FC 305

. Address Telephone No.

- INASLENTRS MY o2103¢
Name - Type or Print City State ip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephnne No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

Case No. O8 - 00/ -HbER RECEWED FORVIARG LENGTH OF HEARING

~ ~1 —O UNAVAILABI E FOR HEARING
Date—R:;me Date
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Zonming Description O 0 l

Zoning Description for 4719 Ballygar Road.
Beginning at a point on the South side of Ballygar Road which 1s 50 feet wide at the
Distance of 312 ft which is East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

Street Kilbride road which is 60 ft wide. “Being Lot # 30, Block a, Section # one 1n the subdivision

Silvergate Village as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #33, Folio # 25, containtng 6675 Sq
Ft.

Also known as 4719 Ballygar Road and located in the 11™ Election District, 5 Councilmanic
District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.:. O o0 I~ A

Petitioner/Developer:

& iRy ONTT 1AMGS
Date of Hearing/Closing: © /S /077

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
“Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

4719 Bawvyear o

. — T e i

The sign(s) were posted on B /fzie / .

- o L . - ( Month, Day, Year)
Case # 0B-00! -A

Sincerely,

cist #__OB-00VA ~ “(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

— e —_

A PUBLIC HEAZING WILL BE RELD 8Y
THE TONING COMMISSIONER

I TOWSON, M

cHAarD E. fHorFran]

P TGN TSRS ST, e

OATE Anl Tt Sewt Lhat AT gasan

(Printed Name)
REQUEST: - —

tasmzr e ) Qo4 Deiiwoss 1oz

(Address)

- [maccsTend, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(B> 8793122

(Telephone Number)

!
| .
ZONING worce f &7 LA ay/ &zt fo/
i
1
§
|

N ! T g A i A bl O LA g N B Lk

— — = - - m——
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CERTIFICATE og POSTING

RE: Case No.. O o b~ A

Petitioner/Developer:

E CH RIS é;l TT/INGS
Date of Hearing/Closing: 9 (5_/ o7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

" Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

4719 Bawyear. ¥

The sign(s) were posted on /21 Z@ / o :
. { Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

4719 BALLYGRR 0-
PosTED 8/t1/o7

2.2 1368

~ JONING wonce

T OaSE #..,..08-001A
L FUBLIC KEARING WILL BE HELD BY ' CHAR E o<1 8 l\,

THE JONING SOMMISSIONER

4 7 ot fo7

-

| ~ 7(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

IN TOWSON, D "
(Printed Name)

E':r 1‘-'&_ PLALCT : Fom dah Loy ot S ittty Foumes g8,
BATE ANB T8 Tpmr, L gt g oy d A
- e 04 L=srtwoon L%

Lofmee T Pabler i mis brATRL Sl e
(Address)

_[—AccsTeNd, Mo 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(3\02 ET79-dDl L2

(Telephone Number)

8/21 /o7 ]
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- BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

e

| July 26, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-001-A

4719 Ballygar Road |

S/side of Ballygar Road, 312 feet west of centerline of Killbride Road
11" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District

| egal Owners: Richard & Katherine Gittings & Deborah MacMillan

Variance to permit an existing shed in a side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing:h Wednesday, September 5, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N, Bbeoce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm
C: Gittings/MacMillan, 4719 Ballygar Road, Nottingham 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE;, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FIl.LE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 21, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Richard Gittings 410-456-3098
4719 Ballygar Road '

Baltimore, MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

i

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

' CASE NUMBER: 08-001-A
4719 Ballygar Road

S/side of Ballygar Road, 312 feet west of centerline of Killbride Road
11" Election District — 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard & Katherine Gittings & Deborah MacMillan

Variance to bermit an existing shed in a side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Hearing: Wednesday September 5, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407 County Courts Building,
401 Bosigy Avenue, Towson 21204 |

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 11§
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
- ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

he Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: QQ/
Petitioner: ___ (FATT/INS

+Address or Location: _ ‘£7/ ? gﬂé /Gﬂi @

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name;: /I 4 /f./&,. v gﬁgglc
Address: %7/? ez //M 1/ M &ié MD

Telephone Number. 4HC 45 4 zﬂ ?ﬁ

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M A RYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror

County Executive ' _ Department of Permits and
Development Management

August 29, 2007

Richard J. and Katherine A. Gittings
Deborah MacMilian

4719 Ballygar Road

Nottingham, MD 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gittings and Ms. MacMillan:

RE: Case Number: 08-001-A, 4719 Ballygar Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 28,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.,

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., (L0009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Encidsures

C: People's Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2007
- Department of Permuts and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITIT
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-001

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request. The proposal does not have a negative impact on the adjacent properties.

For turther questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Donnell Ziegler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

CM/LL

WADEVREWZA\S 00 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2007
Department of Permits & Development |
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Sﬁpewism“\f(}h *

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zomng Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 20, 2007

Item Nos. 07-470}@023 003, 004,
005, 006, 007, 008,009, 011, 012, 013, 014,

015,016,017, 018 and 019

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:cab
ce: Iile
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-07202007 dac




Martin O’Malley, Governor Sta te o
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil I Pedersen, Admuinistrator

Date: o, lbr. 2607

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 0g= 1-A,
Permits and Development Management | 1719 BPaswy g iz Roao
County Office Building, Room 109 Gt mieae-Mae M P
: C MALVLAR FRopE i Y
Towson, Maryland 21204 Vﬁ,m..q, NCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No.o8-j- A .

should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

M\/truly YOUTS, |
A Steven D. Foster, Chi

ﬁ., Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

- www.marylandroads.com




Fire Department . . Baltimore County

James T Swmith, Jr., County Execufive

00 East Joppa Road
700 East Joppa Roa John J. Hohman, Chief

" Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

July 17, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 16, 2007

Item No.: 0¥, 003, 004, 007, 008, 009, 010, 011, 012, 013, 014,
016, 017, {ois, 019

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments rat” this time.

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan{s) have Dbeen
reviewed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans IOr
the property.

Acting Lieutenant William F. Connolly Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-82595-253

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’'s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N

%C@ Printed an Recyclad Papar




[
o

‘ -

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE -k BEFORE THE BOARD
4719 Ballygar Road; S/S Ballygar Rd, 312’
W ¢/line Killbride Road ¥ OF APPEALS
11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Richard & Katherine * FOR

Gittings & Deborah MacMillan
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 08-001-A
* o’ * * * * ok * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Courisel on all correspondence sent

Adbew (v o) et
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsgkfor Baltimore County

(oo S Pemy (1
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

and all documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26" day of July, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Richard & Katherine Gillings, 4719 Ballygar Road, Nottingham,

MD 21236, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED %MO&( ~ngnn

JUL 26 200 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
T People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: lly 25, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

o

FROM: ' Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, HI JuL |
Director, Office of Planning 27 2007 L

‘---
il
-----------
-'--_

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-001

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request. The proposal does not have a negative impact on the adjacent properties.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Donnell Ziegler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

Prepared By: S ;;;éi / %Ei%% /7

Division Chief: ‘ s | ﬁ /,,-f '

L

CM/LL

WADEVREVZACE-001 doc
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Bil} Wiseman - case 08-001-A

From: "Gittings, Kathy" <Kathy_Gittings@bshsi.com>
To: <wwiseman{@co.ba.md.us>

Date: 09/07/07 12:10 PM

Subject: case 08-001-A

Mr.. Wiseman,

| wanted to let you know and hope this makes it easier for you.

my husband, daughter and | knew the shed would have fo be moved once we received the citation and
found out about the zoning issue concerning sheds, We decided to appeal for the variance so it wouid
be in writing by the Zoning Commission.

The hearing was necessary since there was no reasoning with Ms Gordon

Thank You again

Katherine Gittings

gl

The information in this communication is intended to be confidential to the individuak(s)
It may contain information of a Privileged and/for Confidential nature, which is subject to
in the event that you are not the intended recipient or the agent of the intended recipien
contained within this communication, or allow it {0 be read, copied or utilized in any man
this communication be received in error, please notify the sender immediately either by

and permanently delete the original e-mail, attachment(s), and any copies.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW }00001 HTM 09/07/07
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Teo: Zoning Commissioner

Fax (410) 887-3468
Phone (410) 8874386

- Reference: Case #08 00.1A Shed Vanance .o
From. A concerned neighbor that wishes to remain anonymous

Desar Zoning Commissioner,

{ have lived m tlus netghborhood for 23 years and it has consistently been a communuty
of homeowners with pride and respect for our homes and our neighbors. When we are in
doubrt of regulations we comtact Pernits, Zoming, el su we'san du e nght thiny aad not
try to circumvent the system, while remaining respectful to our commumty and 1t’s

appearance, If we allow new naighbors to ignore permit regulations and put sheds
wherever they want, this sets a bad example and violates regulations, as well as detracts

fram the appearance and value of our nejghborhiocod,

I centainly appreciate your consideration 1o this matier and respect your decision,

Stncerely,

61[*\ &ﬂﬂéiﬁ*ﬁexﬂ Mféﬂ\ﬁ-}gﬂ“*"

A concerned neighbor who wishes to remain anomymous for fear of poor neighbor

reiations. C *




DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS

VIOLATION CASE: 07-6986

4719 Ballygar Road

ZONING CASE: 08-1-A
4719 BALLYGAR ROAD I




‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: July 30, 2007

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: ltem No.: 001
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Richard J. Gittings, Katherine A. Gittings and Deborah
MacMillian .
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address. 4719 Ballygar Road
Location Description: South side Ballygar Road, 312 feet west of centerline of Killbride
Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 07-6986
| Defendants: Richard J. Gittings, Katherine A. Gittings and
Deborah MacMillian

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

Joe Lawrence y 6 [, \Ib\tﬁ'

9000 Kilbride Road
Baltimore, MD 21236

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case,-for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office:

Complaint Intake Form
State Tax Assessment printout
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

Photograph

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

RSW/
¢. Derek Propalis
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"DATE S 13‘ /_ Oﬂ .INTAKEBY _¥vik " CASE# Of)f{,““lﬂp INSPEC:

COMPLAINT | .
Location:_A 1 | 7 ELLMQ__& -—

ZIPCODE ZJP,S{Q DIST: H

COMPLAINANT
NAME: Jor. Lawye e PHONE #: () 4/0.290 .13 ge (W)

ADDRESS: OIQQC) K brid e Rd __  __ ZIPCODE: ’2‘13La

PROBLEM: Shiod  Thwgiadn ‘FYW C?‘{\ pmpﬁm!"j I O_ﬂ_ PVOPC"#@;

i ey
\EM A e ——. = S e e e e o e e T T e e e a— "l —

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO _, o
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 82  YES NO S 3 '
OWNER/TENANT | \ Q
INFORMATION:__ .

T 1 18 A 2 o
TAX ACCOUNT #: 4 Dq__roq l - _ZONING:_____ _ .
INSPECTION:
REINSPECTION: | I -
REINSPECTION:
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RA1001B

DATEY 05/31/2007 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)

TIME: 10:11:48 | . | ”

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS .0OCC. HISTORIC . DEL LOAD DATE
11 19 040912 3-1  04-00 H - NO | 04/25/07
GITTINGS RICHARD/KATHERINE DESC-1.. IMPS ~
'MACMILLAN DEBORAH | DESC-2.. SILVERGATE VILLACE

4719 BALLYGAR RD PREMISE. 04719  BALLYGAR RD

| | | 00000-0000
BALTIMORE MD 21236-1904 FORMER OWNER: BOGDAN BERNADINE J *
---------- FCV -~--mc<omce mmeccee-—oeoo PHASED IN -—--omcmmmmomeeee o

PRIOR - PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: - 36,670 89,170 FCV ~ ASSESS ASSESS

IMPV: 117,890 - 190,620 TOTAL.. 238,046 238, 046 196,303 )
TOTL: 154,560 279,790  PREF... - 0 0 0

PREF ; | 0 0 CURT.. 238,046 238,046 196,303

CURT: 154,560 279,790  EXEMPT. o - 0

DATE: ., 10/02 09/05 |

~-~-- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

00/01 ASSESS: 238,046 04/23/07

- ASSESS: 196,303 |
ASSESS: o 0
ENTER-INQUIRY2 PALl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT  PF7-CROSS REF
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
Citation/Case No.: . _67' J Ao 47 v l /&

. : ¢
Date of Photographs: /, _—

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the / photographs set out above, and that these photographs

{number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the aboye-referenced
citation/case number on the date set out above. | :

0l Lol

11/14/00




9000 Kiibride Road
Baltimore MD 21236
July 3, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

When [ received a message on my answering machine regarding a follow up
to a complaint that I made regarding the construction of a shed on a property

on Ballygar Road in Perry Hall, I was completely astonished.

[ followed up by first going to the residence to let the owners know that |
knew nothing about their shed or any complaint filed. Additionally, my wife
called the mspector’s office immediately to inform him that it was not 1 who
placed such a complaint.

As the property in question is a block or two away from me, I would have no
interest in what the owner does with his home.

It 1s disturbing that someone would call in a complaint and give a false name
and address and not have the character to identify himself.

Best regards,

Joseph E. Lawrence

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. __i__

"
e

—— —— -
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September 3, 2007 '

CASE NUBER 08-001-A

Dear Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County:

I would like to make public that I am against the “Petition of Varnance” for 4719 Ballygar Road,
Nottingham MD, 21236.

The reasons why 1 am against the vanance are:

-All sheds in the area immediate area (400 plus) fully comply with Baltimore County Code that
they are set even to or behind the rear foundation wall.

-Homes that have sloped backyards or that are situated on lots that are difficult to place sheds
have altered their landscape to accept the desired shed. Retaining walls of timbers and/or
mterlocking blocks are common to the area due to the vaned terrain,

-There will be a precedent set in the area if this vanance 1s approved. As stated, there is currently
not a “bam style” shed in the area that 1s in violation of placement guidelines of the Baltimore
County Code. The community i1s concerned that if this variance 1s granted 1t will set a precedent
and additional variances will be requested resulting 1n a negative effect in home values.

Thank you for taking the above into consideration. Please feel free to contact me 1if needed.

Smcerely, 2

Christopher Jacob X (/}Z(M d&%ﬁkéﬁ

4713 Ballygar Round M (chele S:::Jv ngi o

Nottingham, MD 21236

410-256-2434 Home .

410-847-6811 Work WITNESS :
o —- —
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‘September 4, 2007
(one # OB-001-A us.

To Whom It May Concern:

It was brought to our attention that a hearing was being held today in regards to the shed
structure in front of 4719 Ballygar Road. Our concern is that it is the kind of eyesore that
takes away from the property value in our community. Also, with the placement of this
structure it has created what they consider to be a parking place, in the grass and in the
driveway. Again, not a very appealing appearance in the neighborhood to find vehicles
parked in the front yard. We believe that allowing this shed to stay 1n its current
placement will possibly set precedence in our neighborhood and will eventually make our
property value drop. Our only hope is that it would be your recommendation for the shed
to be moved 1o the back yard where it could have certainly been placed regardless of the
drop off to the other side of the property.

As we realize, that there is not a home owner’s association, we do believe that there js a
sort of understanding of all the fellow residents the importance of maintaining your
property to hold its value and not letting it become an undesirable area. Your attention to
this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Concemed residents.

The Scheppske’s
Ballygar Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

‘- 887525
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PDLVCLIO2F Permits ¢ velopment - Livéhility Svstenm
View Cases i

j "i,

Case Ne: 07-698€

¥

-}

Address: 047168 BALLYGAR RD ) 21236
Insp Area: 011 Dist: 000 Date Rcv: _5/31/2007 Grp: ENF Intk: MK

Inspec: PROPALIS =~ 1Inspec2: _ ___ Date Inspec: 9/23/_2.031
Close: _0/00/0000 Acctivity: _ ___ Delete:

L ]

Problem: SHED TOWARDS FRONT OF PROPE

RIY, ON PROPERTY LINE —

.
_— —— P

— e MAP 29-F
7 _ e

CL Name: LAWRENCE ~ JCE

CL hddress: 09000 __ KILBRIDERD

| 21236

CL Home Phone: 410-256-131é CL Work Phone: ~ Tax Acct. 1115040912

Owner: RICHARD/KATHERINE GITTINGS AND DEBORAH MACMILLAN

Elnter=Continue ,Fl2=Cancel ' @avf? L/
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